equipment value-

added tax

CNY/M
illion

26.14 Verified against the FSR/05/ of the
project activity is found appropriate.

The project IRR calculations were provided in a spreadsheet /03/. The calculation
was verified and found to be correct by CCIPL project verification team; as well as
the assumptions used in the calculation were deemed to be correct. The post-tax
project IRR without GCC carbon credit revenues is 6.50 % which confirms that the
proposed project activity in absence of the GCC carbon credit benefits and compared
to the benchmark return on equity 8% is not financially attractive.

Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis has been carried out for parameters contributing more than
20% revenues and costs, to demonstrate the robustness of the financial analysis.
The parameters for which sensitivity analysis is done are Total static investment,
Annual average power supply, Annual O&M cost, and Electricity tariff. Sensitivity
analysis was conducted for ±10% variation.  Reasonable variations for these
parameters were checked by calculating the variation necessary to reach the
benchmark and then discussing the likelihood for that to happen.

Varying
range

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

Percenta
ge of

change
at which

IRR
cross the
benchma

rk*

Total static
investment

7.83% 7.13% 6.50% 5.92% 5.38%
-11.2%

Annual
electricity
delivered to
the grid

5.00% 5.76% 6.50% 7.23% 7.94%

+10.4%

Annual
O&M cost

6.89% 6.70% 6.50% 6.31% 6.11%
-39.6%

Electricity
tariff

5.00% 5.76% 6.50% 7.23% 7.94%
10.40%

The results of sensitivity analysis /03/ show that even with a variation of ±10% in
Total static investment, Annual average power supply, Annual O&M cost, and
Electricity tariff is lower than the benchmark. And it is evident from the results given
above; the project remains additional even under the most favorable conditions.

Major input values have been cross checked with the actual values and hence each
input value breaching the benchmark is unlikely.

Global Carbon Council

Project Verification Report

   42 of 89

1)Annual electricity to the grid increased to 10.40%